

IN THE IOWA SUPREME COURT

**SUPREME COURT NO.
21-1092**

DES MOINES CIVIL AND HUMAN RIGHTS COMMISSION,
Plaintiff-Appellee

v.

PATRICK KNUEVEN and MARY KNUEVEN,
Defendants-Appellants.

**APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT FOR POLK COUNTY
THE HONORABLE SARAH CRANE**

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

**JOHN F. FATINO
NICHOLAS J. GRAL
WHITFIELD & EDDY, P.L.C.**

699 Walnut, Suite 2000
Des Moines, Iowa 50309

Telephone: (515) 288-6041

Fax: (515) 246-1474

Email: fatino@whitfieldlaw.com

gral@whitfieldlaw.com

**ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS,
PATRICK KNUEVEN and MARY KNUEVEN**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	3
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	5
INTRODUCTION	8
ARGUMENT	9
I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED WHEN IT FAILED TO GRANT A JUDGMENT NOTWITHSTANDING THE VERDICT AS THE COMMISSION FAILED TO PROVE “STEERING.”	9
II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED WHEN IT FAILED TO INSTRUCT THE JURY ON THE ELEMENTS REQUIRED TO ESTABLISH A LEGAL CLAIM ON “STEERING.”	18
III. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED WHEN IT ALLOWED THE COMMISSION TO OFFER UNDULY PREJUDICIAL PRIOR BAD ACTS EVIDENCE THAT DID NOT CONCERN THE CHARGES IN QUESTION.	22
IV. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED WHEN IT DENIED THE DEFENDANT THE OPPORTUNITY TO PRESENT EVIDENCE OF DEFENDANT’S GOOD CHARACTER.....	29
CONCLUSION.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Cabrera v. Jakobovitz, 24 F.3d 372 (2nd Cir. 1994)	15, 20
City of Des Moines v. Ogden, 909 N.W.2d 417 (Iowa 2018).....	29
Compare to Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Morgan, 536 U.S. 101 (2002) ..	28
Deboom v. Raining Rose, Inc., 772 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2009)	21
Fair. Hous. Justice Ctr., Inc. v. Broadway Crescent Realty, Inc., No. 10 Civ. 34(CM), 2011 WL 856095, at *6 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 9, 2011).....	13, 15
Fenceroy v. Gelita USA, Inc., 908 N.W.2d 235 (Iowa 2018)	9
Harris v. Vanderburg, et al., 4:19-CV-111-D, 2022 WL 421132 (E.D.N.C. Feb. 10, 2022).....	11, 12
Jersey Heights Neighborhood Ass’n v. Glendening, 174 F.3d 180 (4th Cir. 1999).....	11, 12
Royal Indem. Co. v. Factory Mut. Ins. Co., 786 N.W.2d 839 (Iowa 2010)...	9
Shinn v. Iowa Mut. Ins. Co., 610 N.W.2d 538 (Iowa Ct. App. 2000)	18
State v. Davis, 951 N.W.2d 8 (Iowa 2020).....	18
State v. Doolin, 942 N.W.2d 500 (Iowa 2020).....	23
State v. Osborn, 200 N.W.2d 798 (Iowa 1972)	29
State v. Sullivan, 679 N.W.2d 19 (Iowa 2004).....	23
State v. Taylor, 689 N.W.2d 116 (Iowa 2004)	22
United States v. Daniels, 770 F.2d 1111 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	23

United States v. Warren, 951 F.3d 946 (8th Cir. 2020).....	23
Village of Bellwood v. Dwivedi, et al., 895 F.2d 1521 (7th Cir. 1990). 14,16,	19, 20
Walker v. Todd Village, LLC, 419 F.Supp.2d 743 (D. Md. 2006).....	15
White Commc’ns, LLC v. Synergies3 Tec Servs., LLC, No. 4:18-cv-00124- RGE-CFB, 2019 WL 12529185 (S.D. Iowa Sept. 6, 2019).....	27

Statutes

42 U.S.C.A. § 3604(a) (2022).....	10, 12
Iowa Code § 216.8(1)(a).....	10
Iowa R. Evid 5.403	26, 27
Iowa R. Evid. 5.404(b).....	22
Iowa R. Evid. 5.404(b)(2).....	30
Iowa R. Evid. 5.405 (2022).....	30

Other Authorities

City of Des Moines Municipal Code § 62-101(a)(1) (2022).....	10, 12, 20
City of Des Moines Municipal Code § 62-101(a)(10) (2022)....	10, 12, 19, 20
City of Des Moines Municipal Code § 62-2(b) (2022)	26, 27, 28
Housing Discrimination Against Racial and Ethnic Minorities 2012, U.S. Dept. of Housing and Urban Dev. (June 2013).....	14, 15, 16, 17
